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announced by the Government on December 7, 1996 and January 18, 1997 to facilitate polio drops to be given to children upto five years of age;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether such holidays have been allowed to employees working in shops and private offices in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, with the course of action to be taken when denial of such holidays to shop employees is reported?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRIS.R.
BALASUBRAMONIYAN): (a) and (b) No Sir.
The Central Government has not declared public holidays under the Negotiable
Instruments Act.

(¢) and (d) Closing of shops and private factories is regulated under the Statutory Acts notified by the respective State Govérnments/
Union Territories.

Enquiry Clerks Appointed by CPWD on Mauster Roll

2859. SHRIMATI MALTI SHARMA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of enquiry clerks appointed on muster roll by CPWD during 1982-83 in sub-division No. III at M.B. Road and Aram
Bagh;

(b) whether it is a fact that even after putting in over 15 years of service, their services have not been regularised, so far;

(c) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(d) by when Government propose to regularise their services?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND
EMPLOCYMENT AND MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (DR. U. VENKATESWARLU): (a)
In all, 3 Enquiry Clerks were appointed on Muster roll in Sub-Division No. III at M.B.
Road and Aram Bagh by CPWD during 1982-83.
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(b) to (d): A large number of posts for regularisation of services of eligible daily rated workers who were engaged prior to imposition of ban on the engagement of daily rated workers w.e.f. 19.11.1985, were created in
1992 in pursuance of the Supreme Court judgement dated 17.1.86 on a Writ Petition filed by Shri Surinder Singh & others, on the basis of requirement of posts projected by various field units of CPWD spread all over India. None of field units, however reported the fact of having daily rated enquiry Clerks and did not project any requirement for additional posts for their regularisation.
However, since the workers were engaged prior to imposition of the ban the CPWD is collecting details of all such workers.
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Explcration work for Dwarka
2861. SHRIJAGIR SINGH DARD:

DR. SHRIKANTRAM CHANDRA
JICHKAR:

Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the exploration work related to the Dwarka found in the Ocean bed is over;

(b) if so, what arc the findings and their significance thereof; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, by when it would be comple#d?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATEON AND
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI
YOGINDER K. ALAGH): (a) The marine archaeological exploration work relating to Dwarka is a continuing activity although some specific projects have been completed.

(b) The explorations have found remains of an ancient harbour including bastions and walls and parts of boats such as anchors and marts besides some metal artefacts.

It is inferred from the findings that the inhabitants had knowledge of boat building, harbour construction and metals.

(¢) Does not arise.
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